SCRS/2022/169
1
Results, features, and interpretations of the four remaining BFT MSE candidate management procedures
Cassidy Peterson1, John Walter2, Doug Butterworth3
SUMMARY
This document presents results from across the four remaining CMPs for the BFT MSE: BR, TC, LW and FO. The
document illustrates tradeoffs, key decision points for Panel 2, and the essential components of each CMP.  CMP rank
ordering is largely conserved across the different variants of 2 versus 3-year TAC setting interval, PGK60% or

management cycle.
The SCRS has recognized that previous MSE experience with RFMOs can be leveraged to inform the best way to
present results to the Commission. Notably, results should be presented both quantitatively (e.g., quilt plot
performance statistics) and qualitatively (e.g., worm plot trajectories), and decision points should be accompanied by
the associated strategic implications of each decision (e.g., plain language clearly explaining why a particular choice
matters and the potential trade-offs associated with the decision). Though qualitative statements have proven an
efficient approach to convey the information on CMP performance in other arenas, the SCRS has emphasized that
ultimately, Panel 2 is responsible for advising the Commission on recommendations for decisions to be made, and
hence the SCRS has decided to refrain from making any recommendations on such policy-related matters.
The SCRS has also noted that a number of recommendations from SCRS regarding the timing of MSE review and
how exceptional circumstances provisions will be specified are still under consideration, and will be reflected in the
response to the Commission on MSE.
SCRS/2022/169
32
Literature cited
Butterworth DS. Rademeyer RA. (2021) Refinements of the BR CMP as of July 2021. SCRS/2021/121. Collect. Vol.
Sci. Pap. ICCAT. 78(3): 590-615.
Butterworth DS. Rademeyer RA. (2021) Refinements of the BR CMP as of August 2021. SCRS/2021/152. Collect.
Vol. Sci. Pap. ICCAT. 78(3): 1073-1097.
Butterworth DS. Rademeyer RA. BR CMP as at June 2022. SCRS/2022/126. 12 pp.
Butterworth DS. Rademeyer RA. (2022a) Refinements of the BR CMP as of April 2022. SCRS/2022/082. Collect.
Vol. Sci. Pap. ICCAT. 79(3): 345-354.
Butterworth DS. Rademeyer RA. (2022b) BR CMP as at end August 2022. SCRS/2022/154. 11 pp.
Butterworth DS. Rademeyer RA. (2022c) Addendum to BRCMP as at end August 2022. Addendum to
SCRS/2022/154. 12 pp.
Carruthers TR. (2020) Designing and testing a multi-stock spatial management procedure for Atlantic bluefin tuna.
SCRS/2020/150. Collect. Vol. Sci. Pap. ICCAT. 77(2): 832-840.
Carruthers TR. (2021) Designing and testing a multi-stock spatial management procedure for Atlantic bluefin tuna.
SCRS/2020/165. Collect. Vol. Sci. Pap. ICCAT. 77(2): 1015-1032.
Duprey NMT. Hanke AR. (2022) Update to the F0.1 based candidate management procedure and final performance
tuning results. SCRS/2022/156. 26 pp.
Hanke AR. Duprey NMT. (2021) Specifications for ABTMSE management procedures. SCRS/2021/122. Collect.
Vol. Sci. Pap. ICCAT. 78(3): 616-622.
Hanke AR. (2020) A description of 4 candidate management procedures for bluefin tuna. SCRS/2020/144. Collect.
Vol. Sci. Pap. ICCAT. 77(2): 771-776.
Lauretta M. Walter JF. (2020) Atlantic bluefin tuna constant harvest rate and index-based candidate management
procedures; tuning to ABT_MSE package 6.6.16. SCRS/2020/127. 6 pp.
Peterson C. Lauretta M. Walter J. (2022) Effects of alternate recruitment scenarios in the Atlantic bluefin tuna MSE